

No. 11-91

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

23-34 94TH ST. GROCERY CORP., KISSENA BLVD. CONVENIENCE STORES, INC., NEW YORK ASSOCIATION OF CONVENIENCE STORES, NEW YORK STATE ASSOCIATION OF SERVICE STATIONS AND REPAIR SHOPS, INC., LORILLARD TOBACCO COMPANY, PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., AND R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO., INC.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

v.

NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF HEALTH, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, DR. THOMAS FARLEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE, AND JONATHAN MINTZ, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, NO. 10-cv-04392
HON. JED S. RAKOFF, PRESIDING*

BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS- APPELLEES IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

ROBIN S. CONRAD
KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD
*National Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337*

GENE C. SCHAERR
ANDREW C. NICHOLS
*Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION, INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE, & SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
BRIEF FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. As applied to express preemption clauses, the presumption against preemption articulated in some Supreme Court decisions has effec- tively been abandoned, and therefore need not and should not be ap- plied here.	4
II. Even if a presumption against preemption applied, the Labeling Act easily rebuts it, using preemptive language that the Supreme Court in- structs is “comprehensive,” “expansive,” and “sweeps broadly.”	10
III. Allowing localities to second-guess Congress’s comprehensive scheme would thwart the sound policies underlying both the Supre- macy Clause and the Commerce Clause, needlessly subjecting region- al and national retailers to a costly patchwork quilt of regulations.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008).....	2, 5, 10-15, 24
<i>Black v. Magnolia Liquor Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 24 (1957).....	9
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011).....	2, 6
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	6
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States of Am. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	5
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	13-15
<i>Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del. v. Kassel</i> , 730 F.2d 1139 (8th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2710 (2009).....	6-7
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n. v. South Coast Air Quality Mgt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	6
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	9
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	2, 6

Goodspeed Airport LLC v. E. Haddam Inland Wetlands & Watercourses Comm'n,
634 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2011)7

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001)..... 12-13, 15

N.Y. State Restaurant Ass'n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health,
556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)8

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing,
___S. Ct. ___, No. 09-993, 2011 WL 2472790 (2011)7

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947).....8

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
552 U.S. 312 (2008).....2, 6

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine,
537 U.S. 51 (2002).....6

United States v. Locke,
529 U.S. 89 (2000).....2, 6

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....2

STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act
15 U.S.C. §§ 1331-1341 3-4, 12

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)3

N.Y. City Health Code Article 181.19..... 2-3, 9

Pub. L. 111-31 (2009).....23

U.S. Constitution, Art. I, § 8, cl. 39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Career Guide to Industries, Grocery Stores (*available at:* <http://www.bls.gov/oco/cg/cgs024.htm>) (2010-11 ed.).....21

Bureau of Transportation Statistics, *The Commodity Flow Survey: 2007*, (*available at:* http://www.bts.gov/publications/commodity_flow_survey/final_tables_december_2009/pdf/entire.pdf).....19

The Federalist, No. 7 (Alexander Hamilton), (*available at:* <http://v1.consource.org/index.asp?bid=582&fid=600&documentid=749>)17

The Federalist, No. 11 (Alexander Hamilton), (*available at:* <http://v1.consource.org/index.asp?bid=582&fid=600&documentid=687>)17

The Federalist, No. 23 (Alexander Hamilton), (*available at:* <http://v1.consource.org/index.asp?bid=582&fid=600&documentid=700>).17

The Federalist, No. 42 (James Madison), (*available at:* <http://v1.consource.org/index.asp?bid=582&fid=600&documentid=720>).16

Hearing on the Regulatory Impediments to Job Creation Before the H. Comm. on Oversight and Government Reform, 112th Cong. (2011) (statement of Michael J. Fredrich, President of MCM Composites)22

Letter from Federal Convention President George Washington to the president of Congress, Transmitting the Constitution (Sept. 17, 1787) (*available at :* http://www.utulsa.edu/law/classes/ricerice/Constitutional/Letter_Transmitting_Constitution.htm).....18

James Madison, *Notes of the Constitutional Convention* (May 29, 1787), in 1 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911)17

James Madison, *Vices of the Political System of the United States* (1787),
 (available at: <http://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/v1ch5s16.html>).....16

Required Warnings for Cigarette Packages and Advertisements
 76 Fed. Reg. 36,628 (June 22, 2011).....25

U.S. Advisory Comm’n on Intergovernmental Relations,
Federal Statutory Preemption of State and Local Authority: History, Inventory, and Issues (1992).....25

U.S. Census Bureau, *Commodity Flow Survey Shows U.S. Businesses Ship Nearly \$12 Trillion in Goods in 2007*, Dec. 9, 2008, (available at: http://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/archives/economic_census/cb08-179.html).....19

U.S. Census Bureau, *Quarterly Retail E-Commerce Sales*, May 16, 2011, (available at: http://www.census.gov/retail/mrts/www/data/pdf/ec_current.pdf)19

U.S. Census Bureau, *Statistical Abstract of the United States: 2007* (2007), (available at: <http://www.census.gov/prod/2011pubs/11statab/stlocgov.pdf>)20

Sanjay B. Varshney & Dennis H. Tootelian,
Cost of State Regulations on California Small Business Study, The State of California Governor’s Office, (available at: <http://www.sba.ca.gov/Cost%20of%20Regulation%20Study%20-%20Final.pdf>)23

Joseph F. Zimmerman, *Congressional Preemption During the George W. Bush Administration*, 37. 3 PUBLIUS, (Apr. 25, 2007).....25
